respectively. Additionally, there was a one-time severance charge of $1.3 million recorded on the acquisition date. Goodwill resulted primarily from the
expectation of enhancing the Company's current application security tools. Pro forma results of operations for this acquisition have not been presented
because they were not material to the condensed consolidated results of operations.

In February 2021, the Company entered into a Stock Purchase Agreement pursuant to which the Company acquired all of the issued and outstanding
shares of a target company with the purchase price paid in cash and Class A common stock. The acquisition was accounted for as a business combination in
accordance with ASC 805, Business Combinations. The purchase price was allocated to intangible assets in the amount of $1.7 million and goodwill in the
amount of $34.3 million based on the respective estimated fair values. Goodwill resulted primarily from the expectation of enhancing the Company's
current observability tools. The resulting goodwill is not deductible for income tax purposes. Pro forma results of operations for this acquisition have not
been presented because they were not material to the condensed consolidated results of operations.

Intangible Assets

Intangible assets, net consisted of the following (in thousands):

12

June 30, 2022
Gross

Carrying

Amount

Accumulated

Amortization

Net

Carrying

Amount
Amortization

Period

Developed technology $ 22,746  $ (7,077) $ 15,669  3 years
Customer relationships 3,300  (1,009) 2,291  4 years

Total $ 26,046  $ (8,086) $ 17,960

December 31, 2021
Gross

Carrying

Amount

Accumulated

Amortization

Net

Carrying

Amount
Amortization

Period
Developed technology $ 17,186  $ (4,182) $ 13,004  3 years
Customer relationships 3,300  (600) 2,700  4 years

Total $ 20,486  $ (4,782) $ 15,704

Intangible amortization expense was approximately $1.7 million and $1.1 million for the three months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively,
and $3.3 million and $1.4 million for the six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

As of June 30, 2022, future amortization expense by year is expected to be as follows (in thousands):

  Amount

Remainder of 2022 $ 4,185
2023 7,839
2024 4,838
2025 1,098

Total $ 17,960

Goodwill

The changes in the carrying amount of goodwill were as follows (in thousands):

Amount

Balance as of December 31, 2021 $ 292,176
2022 Acquisitions 43,926